Blackpool Council Licensing Service

Objection made by Lancashire Constabulary to a Temporary Event Notice

Responsible Authority	Lancashire Constabulary					
Name of Officer (please print)	PC 4107 Emma Pritchard					
Signature of Officer	EP, tuard					
Contact telephone number	01253 604007					
Date representation made	21	05	18			
Do you consider mediation to be appropriate				NO		
Premises Details						

Premises Details			
Premises Name	Pizza Luigi		
Address	3A Dickson Road		
	Blackpool		
Post Code	FY1 2AX		

Reasons for objecting

I am in receipt of a Temporary Event Notice at the above premises for the supply of late night refreshment, from 3am to 5am on 10th and 12th June 2018.

On 28th September 2017 a panel of the licensing committee considered an application by the Licensing Authority to review the premises licence issued in respect of this premises. The Police and Children's Services also gave supporting representations. At this hearing the panel stated it was clear to them that the situation in Dickson Road in the early hours of the morning is not acceptable and decided to reduce the operating hours so that the licensable activity would terminate at 03:00hrs.

On behalf of the Police I believe that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with this TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, namely in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. Despite this review taking place there is still a high volume of crime and disorder in the area of Dickson Road and Queen Street and it is believed that by allowing additional time for late night refreshment it will exasperate this further.

In addition to this Police have concerns in relation to the Licence Holder's ability to uphold the licensing objectives following an incident at approximately 22:05hrs on 17th May 2018 whereby two males have been involved in an argument with Ibrahim Aboelmaged and have then thrown two tables over the counter towards him. They have then left the premises and Mr Aboelmaged has carried a table out of the premises onto the road and hit one of these males on the head with the table causing minor cuts to the back of his head. The two males involved were arrested for Affray and Mr Aboelmaged is due to be

contacted by Police in relation to his behaviour in this incident.
Therefore, due to the increased risk of crime and disorder Lancashire Constabulary wishes to object to the Temporary Event Notice.
The Police recommend to the Panel that a Counter Notice be served by the Licensing Authority unless the following restrictions or requirements can be imposed by condition.
N/A